FY2010-2011
Second Budget Workshop

Board of County Commissioners
August 16th, 2010






Current Status
FY 2010-2011 Budget



sTotal Revenue Shortfall $ 2,129,789



Expenditure Reductions



1) Changes in employee health plan $ 330,000
2) Communications 100,000
3) Contractual Services 5,160
4) Other charges 42,800
5) Repairs and Maintenance 26,488
6) Copy machines 1,450
7) Utilities 6,500



8) Office supplies $ 1,500

9) Travel 7,805
10) Rentals / Leases 36,800
11) Operating Supplies 56,320
12) Postage 1,700
13) Road materials / Supplies 135,000



14) Employee Reductions

a) Code Enforcement (Vacant) $ 38,408
b) Emergency Management (1) 43,517
c) Addressing (1) 41,627
d) Court Services 36,388
e) Building and Zoning (1) 40,572

f) Veteran Services (2) 79,227



Mosquito Control

Veteran Services

Emergency Management
Optional Court Costs
Emergency Medical Services
20) Miscellaneous Line ltems

15)
16)
17)
18)
19)
)

$

10,286
8,226
37,160
8,500
30,425
55,630



= Constitutional Officers
a) Clerk to BCC — 1 %
b) Property Appraisers — 1%
c) Supervisor of Elections — 1%
d) Sheriff -

Law Enforcement — 5%
Judicial — 5%

Detention Center — 5%

$

3,084
11,324
6,106

322,539
67,971
207,927



= Total Expenditure Reductions

= Revenue Increases
1) Landfill Administrative Fees
2) Library Enhancement -
Administrative Fees
3) Library Enhancement Reserves

= Excess Revenue (8/17/2010)

$ 1,800,440

20,000

10,000
300,000
330,000

$ 2,129,940
$ 651
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COLUMBIA COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

BUDGET

GENERAL FUND

For the Year Ending September 30, 2011

REVEMNUES
Taxan:

Aol e W m i Bim o an [ -1 [V S Y

Small County Surtax
Payment - in lleu of taxes
Total taxca

Intergovarnmantal:

State and federal grants:
Emergency Preparedness
Emeargency Management
Chlld Depondoncy
Mosquito Caontrol
Library - operating

Total State and foderal grants

State ahared revenuas:
Amendment 1 reliof
State revanue sharlng
Half-cont salaos tax
Half-cent sales tax - Emergency
Imnauranceg agoents county llconaaca
Alcohol beverage llcensos

Total State shared revenues

Total intergovernmental

Charges for Sarviceas:
Prisoner housing
Crimea Prevantion funds
Sheorlff civll foas
School Resource Offlcer

Telephonoe asacasamoanta
Wireless assessmeants

2009-10

Final
Budgat

2010-11

3,093,000
134,000

Tentatlve
B udgat

23 343,441

2,793,000
132,000

110,000
18,000
2,000
a5,000
18,229

22,444,399

183,229

101,673
34,767
35,000
18,665

8168.000
20,000

38,000
15,000

190,005

261.000

800,000

50,000
32,000
15,000

1.144.229

897,000

20,000
35,000
95,000
104,000

1,087,005

254,000
175,000
100,000

15,000
23,000
110,000
104,000

276,000

BESH00
156,000
120,000

275.000

























COLUMBIA COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIOMERS

BUDGET
GENERAL FUND

For the Year Ending September 30, 2011

2009-10 2010-11
Final Tentatlve
Bud get Budget
RESERVES
Funded Reservas:
Contingency 2,458,174 2,458,174
Total reserves 12,052,410 12,049,604

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS AND RESERVES $ 37,134,797 % 35,779,892




COLUMBIA COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

[N TN agy

For the Year Ending September 30, 2011

REVENUES

Taxes:
Local option gascline tax
Small County Surtax
Voted gas tax

Total taxes

Intergovarnmaental revenue:
Federal grants and State Shared Revenues:
Physical anvironment
Natlionel forest regular distributlon
National foraest Title 11
State revenue sharing
Half-cant anles tax-fizcally conatrainad

Tranaportation:
County gas tax
Constitutional gas tax
Fuel decal user fee
Motor fuel tax rebate

Total Intergovernmental revenue

Miscellaneousa revenusa:
F.D.OT. lIghting agresment
Culvart Walver Fees
Interest earnings
Relmbursement of current expensaes
by other county unlts
COthar miscallanaous revanues
Total miscellanecus revanuea
Total revenues
Non-reavanLas:
Less 5%, of ravenues

Estimated beglinning cash
TOTAL REVENUES AMD BALANCES

10

2009-10

Flnal
Budget

2010-11

1,450,000
1,764,000
565.000

Tentat|ve
Budgat

3,779,000

1,600,000
1,350,000
620,000

180,000

T.000
540,000
&90.000

3,670,000

1,417,000

155,000

T.000
540,000
&€75,000

606,000
1,366,000
5.000
28,000

1.377.000

2,003,000

&€20,000
1,400,000
5,000
35,000

2,420,000

2,060,000

124,768
3,000
26,000

6,000
20,000

3,437,000

i178.768

185,869
2,000
17,000

5,000
6,000

T.377.768

215.869

(353.188)

7,222 869

7,024,680
2,500,000

(361.143)

2,524,580

6,861,726
2,600,000

9,361,726




COLUMBIA COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

L TR LYol ok

FOT INEe Yaar cnNOIing o8ptemoDer 30U, AUl

2009-10 2010-11
Firmal Teantative
Budgnat Budget
APPROPRIATIONS —_—
Transportation:
Contracted mowing
Current axpenseas 300.000 300,000
Maintenance and Improvement of graded roads:
FPersonal services BRR3. 664 HA9 150
Othear current expenzes 48,000 8.500
Debt ssrvice 350,700 327.062
1,282 364 224 T12
Heavy equipment and drainage {Includes labor craw):
Personal services 327,436 329437
Other current expanses G20 000 473,580
947 .436 803,017
Signshop:
Personal sarvices 116,106 116,223
Othar currant expanses 232,400 232,400
Capltal outlay - -
348 506 349,223
Repalr shop.
Personol services 399 .647 402,127
Qther current expenses 320,000 279,000
719,547 681,127
Stockroom:
Parsonal services 27.624 27.798
Other current expenses 449 000 508 400
476,824 536,198
Secondary maintenance crew:
Pearsonal services 372,388 374 635
Cther current expenses 3.000 2,000
375, 388 376,635
Tree-trimming:
Personal sarvices 369,322 371,584
Othar currant exXpanses 43,000 43,000
412,322 414 684
Roadway enhancements:
Weead control 50,000 50,000
Road atripping 100,000 85 000
Dust suppreasant 121 GO0 121,000
Concrete work 100,000 85,000

ii



COLUMBIA COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

[ BN oY ol e o

For the Year Ending Septembear 30, 2011

2009-10 2010-11
Flnal Tentatlve
Budget Budget
Roadway statbllizaticn 150,000 166.000
52241.,000
Administration and ovarhead:
Personal sarvices GR3.166 687,789
Othar curreant expenses 58,000 561,700
- 1351188 1. 248 dB5
Other:
Suweanneea Valley Trenslt Authority 24,492 24.492
Administrative fes - Genearal Fund 89,250 89.250
143,742 113,742
Total appropriations 3 6,748,095 L3 6,554 727
RESERVES
Natlonal Forast - Title 1 L5 147 000 5 147,000
Equipment 300,000 300,000
Casbh balance forward 1,633.079 1,663,693
Contingency 6926, 406 696,406

Lol B Kol N T - La T = ¥ T o e ]
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COLUMBIA COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

For tha Yenr Ending Saptamber 30, 2011

Teantativa
Budget
2010-113

204,482
{(16.224)

289,258

1.000
250,000

540,268

141.478
40,546
3.500
10,000
10,000
8,770
2,000
2,660
2,000
2,000
3,000
16,000
1.000
2,000
=2.000
26,600
50.000
32,600
A9, 742

20,400

367.380

43,894
129,178

Final
Budgat
2009-10
REVEMUES:
TaAaxasn - Ad Valoram, .124 milis L A1G.4823
Minua B% County Resarve (16.774)
Total 299,700
Intorast Earnad &.000
Estimuatod Begdinning Cash 250,000
Total Ravenuas and Balancoas % 554, . 709
APPROPRIATIONS
Acdmin. Salarios-Payroll % 1465, 500
Payroll Toxee & Banaflts (Employer Exp.) 2a,000
Audit-Accounting Foos 3,000
Professional Sarvices - Legal -
Auto {local usa) -
Chambear Sharad Opearating Exp. 10,000
Commisslons-Property Appraiser (fixed) 8.7TT0
Commilaslonara-Tax Collactor (Tixaad) aS,400
Equliprmont Purchases - Capltal Qutiay -
Foos-Comimunity Rodovoloprmont 2,560
Caortifleatlon & Tralning 3,600
Inaurance-Workars Comp,/Fideallty 1.700
Oftice Supplles-Genernal 3. 000
Otfica Equipmeant-Rantals & Laaaans -
Paostage-Expressa Mall 1.000
Printing -
Prot. Duas/Subscrib /" FPublications 2.000
Fromotion & Advortising 50,000
Projoct Devaloprmant 50,000
Racec 3.500
Tax abatament 19.742
Telaphone-Suncom {(Tixaed) + Exac.Dir, Call 3,000
TrAave] 256,000
Total appropriations 364 . 882
RESERVES
Contingancy 43,694
Casb bAalAnces Torward 146,363
190,047
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS AND RESERVES L] Co4. 709

172,872

540,268




COLUMBIA COUNTY BOARQO OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

H—- S ——

Estimuatod boginning cash
TOTAL REVENUES

APPROPRIATIONS
Administration
Houslng asslstance

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

LW

FOr ing roar cnaing S>oprtomepor OWw, S0 1000

26

2009-10

Final
Budget

201310-11

200,000

Tontatlve
Budget

551,000

200,000

45,000
508,000

200,000

551,000

20,000
180,000

200,000




COLUMBIA COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

BUDGET

ROAD IMPROVEMENT DEBT SERVICE FUND
Far the Year Ending Septormbaor 30, 2011

REVENUES
Toaxes:

Lacal Optian Gasalline Tax

Interest earnings

NON-REVENUES
Lass: 5% revanues

Estimated beginning cash
TOTAL REVENUES AND BALANCES

APPROPRIATIONS
Dobt Sarvico - Principal
Deaehbt Saervice - Interest
Reserve for debt service

TOTAL APPROFPRIATIONS AND RESERVES

26

=2009-10

Final
Budget

2010-11

Tentatlve
Budget

800,000

800.000

800,000

800.000

{30,000)

800,000

760,000
200,000

800,000

{40,000)

260,000

760,000
200,000

500,000
250,000
210,000

260,000

450,000
350,000
160,000

960,000

960,000




CoLUMBIA COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY CONVMMISSIONERS

FOrF LN 7T7oOar cnaing S>opiompor SOWw, 00 L0

REVENUES

Intergovernmental
Halfcont Salos tax

Miascellancous
Rentals and laases - Haomean of Marlt
Intarest- Othor

Total ravanua
Lesa: B% revenueaes
Estimated beginning cash

TOTAL REVENUES AND BALANCES

APPROPRIATIONS
Ecomnomlc environmaoant
Homas of Merit Project:
Debt service
INnterasat
Principal

Econamilc Praject=a:

Targot Projoct:
Interest
Principal

Total appropriations

RESERVES
Contingency

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS AND RESERVES

27

2009-10

Final
Budget

=2010-11

1,600,000

Tontatlve
Budget

i177.300
5,000

1,500,000

182,300

177.300
1,000

1,782,300
{(89,115)
1,000,000

178,300

2,693,185

1,678,300
(83,915)
1,000,000

2,594,385

19,980
151,420

—r— — o~ —— -

171,400

158,000
331,799

489,799

138.893
350,905

1. 746,126

489,798

247,059

1,861,198

2,693,185

733,187

2,594,385













Requests in Excess of Floor Budget



Constitutional Officers



Constitutional Officers

= Columbia County Sheriff's Office
Operating Expenses $ 79,816



County Departments



County Departments

= Information Technology

E-Mail Server $ 7,303
= Mason City Community Center
Tables/Chairs TBD

= Building and Zoning
Replacement Vehicle 30,000



County Departments (Continued...)

= Columbia County Fire Department
1) Extrication equipment $ 20,000
2) Fire Hose 10,000
3) Fire Nozzles 5,000
4) Class | Pumper 200,000



County Departments (Continued...)

= Addressing
Computer $ 5,715
* Public Works Department
1) 6 New Positions — EO II's TBD
2) 2 Position Reclassifications
a) EO Ill - Crew Leader TBD

b) EO Il — EO IlI TBD



County Departments (Continued...)

= County Recreation Department

5) Classroom Renovation 300,000

1) Electronic Sign Board $ 15,000

2) Portable Bleachers 16,000

3) Fertilizer/Pesticide/Herbacide 2,500

4) Building Canopies 9,000
)



County Departments (Continued...)

= Columbia County Public Library
1) 1 Employee (Wage Increase) $ 6,550

2) 1 Employee (Bonus) 2,000

* Landscape and Parks Department
Springville CC — Replace Playground Equipment 41,000

= Facilities Management
2 New Employees TBD

*NOTE * All Non-Recurring Capital Projects listed above
are eligible for funding through FY 2009-2010 fund balance



August 9t 2010
FY 2010-2011 Budget Workshop

Additional Information Request



Fire/EMS Merger

= Primary Objectives
1) Increase the number of firemen
2) Enhance ability to provide shift coverage

= OQvertime Reduction Minimal

1) Will require reclassifying dual certified personnel as
firemen. (53 hour work week —vs- 40 hour work week)

= Change In Current Level of Service
1) Not recommended.



Veterans Service Office

= Local Veterans Service Offices supported by
State Department of Veteran Affairs

= County Veterans Service Departments do
provide service beyond the local VA hospital

1) Work with private service organizations
2) Provide home / site visits
3) Others

= Survey Results



Additional Expenditure Options

= Employee Transfers $ 125,716
= Eliminate HSA Assistance $ 130,000
= Furlough Days $ 71,598

(per day)

= Eliminate Salary Adjustments
Fire/EMS Merger $ 200,000

*NOTE * The total employee restoration costs, excluding
Code Enforcement is $286,717



Requested Motions



Requested Motions

= To adopt floor budget amendments, if any
= Adopt the FY 2010-2011 Floor Budget

= Establish First FY 2010-2011 Budget Hearing
(September 9" 2010 — 7:00 P.M. — School
Board Administrative Complex)



